Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes is directed to correct the next edition of Minnesota Statutes to conform to name changes made in section 1.

Approved February 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 7—H. F. No. 70

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 191, authorizing it to issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Independent School District No. 191; bond issue. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, Independent School District No. 191, which includes part of the village of Burnsville and other territory, may issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding \$8,150,000 over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred by it. Such bonds shall have been heretofore or shall hereafter be authorized by vote of the people, and shall be sold and issued at such time or times as may be determined by the school board, in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475; provided, that if prior to issuing any of such bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans under the maximum effort school aid law, the amount of bonds authorized hereby shall be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.
- Sec. 2. Such bonds may be sold and issued without refunding any outstanding capital loan, notwithstanding any other provision of law; but after such issuance the district's maximum effort debt service levy, referred to in Minnesota Statutes, Section 124.38, Subdivision 7, shall be computed as five and one half mills on the correct full and true value.
- Sec. 3. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.
  - Sec. 4. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

school board of Independent School District No. 191 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 8-H. F. No. 76

An act making the Minnesota Historical Society a state department for the purposes of workmen's compensation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 176.541, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 176.541, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 7. Workmen's compensation; historical society as state department. For the purposes of workmen's compensation as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 176, the Minnesota historical society is a state department and such chapter applies to its employees the same as it applies to employees of any department of the state government.
  - Sec. 2. This act is in effect on July 1, 1967.

Approved February 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 9-H. F. No. 97

An act relating to garnishments and the release of garnished property under bond; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 571.61.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 571.61, is amended to read:
- 571.61 Garnishment; release of garnished property. Subdivision 1. At any time before the entry of judgment a defendant party whose property has been garnished may secure its release by giving a bond, approved by a judge or court commissioner if the action is in the district court, by the judge if in a municipal court,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.